trade payables, receivables and borrowings. However, foreign exchange exposure mainly arises from borrowings and trade
payables denominated in foreign currencies.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupee; unless stated otherwise)

297Bharti Airtel Limited

Corporate Overview Management Discussion & Analysis Statutory Reports Financial Statements

	� The foreign exchange risk management policy of the Company requires it to manage the foreign exchange risk by transacting
as far as possible in the functional currency. Moreover, the Company monitors the movements in currencies in which the
borrowings / capex vendors are payable and manage any related foreign exchange risk, which inter-alia include entering into
foreign exchange derivative contracts - as considered appropriate and whenever necessary. For further details as to foreign
currency borrowings, refer note 17. Further, for the details as to the fair value of various outstanding derivative financial
instruments, refer note 36.

	� Foreign currency sensitivity
	� The impact of foreign exchange sensitivity on profit for the year and other comprehensive income is given in the table below:

Change in currency
exchange rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity
(OCI)

For the year ended March 31, 2022
US Dollars +5% (6,435)  -

-5% 6,435  -
Others +5% 27  -

-5% (27)  -
For the year ended March 31, 2021
US Dollars +5% (9,516) -

-5% 9,516 -
Others +5% 37 -

-5% (37) -

	� The sensitivity disclosed in the above table is mainly attributable to, in case of to foreign exchange gains / (losses) on translation
of USD denominated borrowings, derivative financial instruments, trade payables, and trade receivables.

	� The above sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the underlying foreign currency against the respective
functional currency while assuming all other variables to be constant.

	� Based on the movements in the foreign exchange rates historically and the prevailing market conditions as at the reporting date,